REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

BYLAW NO. 1618, 1995

A bylaw to transfer the Naramata streetlighting program and to establish a local service for the provision of streetlighting in and for the community of Naramata, within Electoral Area >E=.

WHEREAS by a public consultation process and by resolution of the Trustees of the Naramata Irrigation District dated June 29, 1995, the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen has been requested to accept the transfer of the Naramata streetlighting program;

AND WHEREAS by resolution dated July 20, 1995, the Board of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen has accepted, in principle, the Naramata streetlighting program as a local service of the Regional District;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 788(1)(h) of the *Municipal Act*, the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen may, by bylaw, establish and operate as a local service, the provision of streetlighting;

AND WHEREAS the Board of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen wishes to proceed under section 794 of the Municipal Act to establish streetlighting as a local service for the Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Area in Electoral Area E as outlined on Schedule >A= attached to this bylaw;

AND WHEREAS the provincial government, pursuant to sections 826 and 773 of the *Municipal Act*, has enacted Order-in-Council dated, to effectively dissolve the Naramata Irrigation District and transfer all assets of that body to the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS as follows:

ESTABLISHMENT OF LOCAL SERVICE

1.0 The Naramata Streetlighting Local Service is hereby established as a local service and shall be known as the ANaramata Streetlighting Local Service Area≅.

STREETLIGHTING LOCAL SERVICE

2.0 The Board of Directors of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen is empowered and authorized to provide streetlighting in and for the Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Area, and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to enter into contracts with such authorities and companies as may be necessary or appropriate to implement the Naramata Streetlighting Local Service.

BOUNDARIES OF THE LOCAL SERVICE AREA

3.0 The boundaries of the Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Area are within a portion of Electoral Area >E= as outlined on Schedule >A= attached to and forming part of this bylaw.

PARTICIPATING AREA

4.0 The Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Area is located entirely within the boundaries of Electoral Area >E=.

COST RECOVERY METHOD

- 5.0 The annual costs for the Naramata Streetlighting Local Service shall be recovered pursuant to sections 804(1)(a) and (c) of the *Municipal Act* as follows:
 - (a) by the requisition of money in the local service area as established by this bylaw, to be collected by a property value tax on the net taxable value of land and improvements within the local service area to be levied and collected under section 810.1(1) of the Municipal Act.
 - (b) by the imposition of fees and other charges that may be fixed by separate bylaw for the purpose of recovering these costs.

LIMIT

6.0 The maximum amount that may be requisitioned under section 804(1)(a) of the *Municipal Act* for the Naramata Streetlighting Local Service shall not exceed \$12,000.

CITATION

7.0 This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the A<u>Naramata</u> Streetlighting Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1618, 1995≅.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 19th day of October, 1995.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the "Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1618, 1995.", as read a third time by the Regional Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen, on the 19th day of October, 1995.

DATED this 19th day of October, 1995.

Administrator/Secretary

APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES

this day of , 1995.

THE ASSENT OF THE ELECTORS in the Local Community was obtained day of

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED

this day of , 1995.

Chairman

Administrator/Secretary

FILED WITH THE INSPECTOR OF MUNICIPALITIES

this day of , 1995.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the "Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1618, 1995.", as adopted by the Regional Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen, on the day of , 1995.

DATED this day of , 1995.

Administrator/Secretary

Reviewed by: "Vanessa Sutton"

EL/lt/admin/bylaws/BL1618.95

Schedule >A=

Naramata Streetlighting Local Service Establishment Bylaw No. 1618, 1995

Local Service Area